
 
JOHN WARD 
Director of Corporate Services 
 
Contact: Democratic Services 
Email: democraticservices@chichester.gov.uk 

 

East Pallant House 
1 East Pallant 
Chichester 
West Sussex 
PO19 1TY 
Tel: 01243 785166 
www.chichester.gov.uk 

 

 

 

A meeting of the Cabinet will be held in Virtual on Tuesday 6 April 2021 at 9.30 am 
 
MEMBERS: Mrs E Lintill (Chairman), Mrs S Taylor (Vice-Chairman), Mr R Briscoe, 

Mr A Dignum, Mrs P Plant, Mr A Sutton and Mr P Wilding 
 

AGENDA 
 

1   Chair's Announcements  
 The Chair will make any specific announcements for this meeting and advise of 

any late items which due to special circumstances will be given urgent 
consideration under Late Items.  
 

2   Approval of Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 
 The Cabinet is requested to approve as a correct record the minutes of its meeting 

on Tuesday 2 March 2021. 
 

3   Declarations of Interests  
 Members are requested to make any declarations of disclosable pecuniary, 

personal and/or prejudicial interests they might have in respect of matters on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

4   Public Question Time  
 In accordance with Chichester District Council’s scheme for public question time 

as amended by Full Council on 24 September 2019 the Cabinet will receive any 
questions which have been submitted by members of the public in writing by noon 
two working days before the meeting. Each questioner will be given up to three 
minutes to ask their question. The total time allocated for public question time is 15 
minutes subject to the Chairman’s discretion to extend that period.  
 
Please note that due to Easter the deadline for submission of public 
questions is midday on Wednesday 31 March 2021. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL 
 

None. 
 

KEY DECISIONS 
 

5   Approval to release funds from the Community Infrastructure Levy to West 
Sussex County Council to fund project IBP/665 Phase 1 Chichester Road 
Space Audit – Chichester Parking Management Plan (Pages 9 - 17) 

 The Cabinet is requested to consider the report and its appendices and make the 
following resolution: 

Public Document Pack



 
That Cabinet recommends approval of the release of £100,000 from the 
Community Infrastructure Levy to West Sussex County Council to part fund 
Infrastructure Business Plan project 665 Phase 1 Chichester Road Space Audit, 
Chichester Parking Management Plan. The project is estimated to be completed in 
April 2021. 
 

6   Covid 19 Ambassador Funding (Pages 19 - 22) 
 The Cabinet is requested to consider the report and make the following 

resolutions: 
 

1. That funding of £43,695 be approved from the COVID Contain Outbreak 
Management Fund (COMF), for an extension of the existing Ambassador 
Service to support the Council’s Covid 19 business recovery in Chichester 
District until 21 June 2021.   

2. That authority be delegated to the Strategic Leadership Team following 
consultation with the Leader and relevant Cabinet Member to allocate 
COMF funding to appropriate projects in accordance with the grant 
conditions. 

OTHER DECISIONS 
 

7   Allocation of Commuted Sums to Deliver Affordable Housing (Pages 23 - 25) 
 The Cabinet is requested to consider the report and make the following 

resolutions: 
 

1. That the allocation of £60,000 commuted sum monies be approved to 
Midhurst Community Land Trust to fund the acquisition and delivery of 2 
affordable rented dwellings at Park Crescent Midhurst. 
 

2. That delegated authority be given to the Director of Housing and 
Communities to allow the payment of monies prior to practical completion to 
allow the trust to acquire the units subject to satisfactory discharge of 
planning conditions and receipt of solicitor’s completion statement. 

 

8   Chichester City Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan (Pages 27 - 
215) 

 The Cabinet is requested to consider the report and is appendices and make the 
following resolution: 
 
That the responses to the public consultation and approves adoption of the 
Chichester City Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan be noted. 
 

9   Urgent Decision Notice (Page 217) 
 The Cabinet is requested to note the urgent decision notice to approve an 

amendment to the Council Tax Reduction scheme for 2021/22 following the Budget 
announcements on 3 March 2021. 
 

10   Late Items  
 a) Items added to the agenda papers and made available for public inspection. 

 
b) Items which the Chair has agreed should be taken as matters of urgency by 



reason of special circumstances to be reported at the meeting. 
 

11   Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 There are no restricted items for consideration at this meeting. 
 

NOTES 
 

(1) The press and public may be excluded from the meeting during any item of 
business wherever it is likely that there would be disclosure of ‘exempt information’ 
as defined in section 100A of and Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
(2) The press and public may view the report appendices which are not included with 

their copy of the agenda on the Council’s website at Chichester District Council - 
Minutes, agendas and reports unless they contain exempt information. 

 
(3) A key decision means an executive decision which is likely to: 

 

 result in Chichester District Council (CDC) incurring expenditure which is, or the 
making of savings which are, significant having regard to the CDC’s budget for 
the service or function to which the decision relates  or  

 

 be significant in terms of its effect on communities living or working in an area 
comprising one or more wards in the CDC’s area or 

 

 incur expenditure, generate income, or produce savings greater than £100,000 

 
NON-CABINET MEMBER COUNCILLORS SPEAKING AT THE CABINET 

 
Standing Order 22.3 of Chichester District Council’s Constitution provides that members of 
the Council may, with the Chairman’s consent, speak at a committee meeting of which 
they are not a member, or temporarily sit and speak at the committee table on a particular 
item but shall then return to the public seating area. 
 

The Leader of the Council intends to apply this standing order at Cabinet meetings by 
requesting that members should normally seek the Chairman’s consent in writing by email 
in advance of the meeting. They should do this by noon on the Friday before the Cabinet 
meeting, outlining the substance of the matter that they wish to raise. The word normally is 
emphasised because there may be unforeseen circumstances where a member can assist 
the conduct of business by his or her contribution and where the Chairman would 
therefore retain their discretion to allow the contribution without the aforesaid notice. 

http://chichester.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
http://chichester.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

 

Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held in Virtual on Tuesday 2 March 2021 at 9.30 am 
 
 

Members Present Mrs E Lintill (Chairman), Mrs S Taylor (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr R Briscoe, Mr A Dignum, Mrs P Plant, Mr A Sutton and 
Mr P Wilding 
 

Members Absent  
 

In attendance by invitation  
 

Officers Present  Mr T Ayling (Divisional Manager for Planning Policy), 
Mr S Ballard (Senior Environmental Protection Officer), 
Mr N Bennett (Divisional Manager for Democratic 
Services), Mrs K Dower (Principal Planning Officer 
(Infrastructure Planning)), Mrs A-M Ferrier (Planning 
Policy Officer), Mr A Frost (Director of Planning and 
Environment), Mr A Gregory (Project Manager - Estates), 
Mr D Henly (Senior Engineer (Coast and Water 
Management)), Miss L Higenbottam (Democratic 
Services Manager), Mrs J Hotchkiss (Director of Growth 
and Place), Mrs V McKay (Divisional Manager for 
Growth), Mrs S Peyman (Divisional Manager for Culture), 
Mr T Radcliffe (Human Resources Manager), 
Mrs D Shepherd (Chief Executive), Ms A Stevens 
(Divisional Manager for Environmental Protection) and 
Mr J Ward (Director of Corporate Services) 

  
125    Chair's Announcements  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

126    Approval of Minutes  
 
RESOLVED 

 
That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 2 February 2021 and 16 February 
be approved as a correct record. 
 

127    Declarations of Interests  
 
With regard to agenda item 9 Cllr Dignum declared a personal interest as a 
Chichester District Council appointed member of Chichester Community 
Development Trust.  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



128    Public Question Time  
 
The following questions were asked by Ian Sumnall in relation to agenda item 7, 
Local Plan Review: 
 
I am disappointed by the officers responses to suggested changes to Policy DM 8 , 
Transport, Accessibility and Parking, in the report before you, where their reaction to 
a suggestion that existing footpaths and cycleways should be protected is seen as 
‘overly restrictive’. Could I suggest that this type response endangers the retention 
of Centurion Way from the developers of Whitehouse Farm Phase 2, for example. 
Some of you may recall that in your Local Plan for 1996 to 2006 your predecessors 
ensured Centurion Way’s establishment by a policy which protected its route.  
 
Q1 - If it was ‘Fit for Purpose’ then why is it not now? 
 
I understand from correspondence between Mr. Ayling and Councillor Sharp that 
consideration is being given to a ‘digital mapping layer’ being appended to the 
revised Local Plan showing various existing and proposed walking and cycling 
routes. 
 
Q2 - Could I ask if such a ‘digital layer’ will have any legal standing? 
 
Q3 - Why is it not proposed to include such routes, both existing and proposed in 
Supplementary Planning Guidance which you intend to use for other land use which 
would have statutory force? 
 
Q4 - Finally your officers have previously been supplied with a copy of Policy 80 
[Supporting Sustainable Access to Development] from the approved 2018 Local 
Plan for Cambridge Cit
[...]
meets once a month.  
 
In a vote the following recommendation was made: 
 
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL 

 
That the revised Local Development Scheme be approved. 
 

133    Section 106 Allocation for Chichester Community Development Trust  
 
Cllr Briscoe introduced the item. 
 
Cllr Taylor with reference to page 32 section 7.1 requested clarification on whether 
the building would be leasehold or freehold. Cllr Dignum was later able to confirm 
that it should read Freehold.  
 
In a vote the following recommendation was made: 
 
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL 

 
That Council approves the release of £141,250 Section 106 Sport and Leisure 
monies plus interest accrued to the date of release to Chichester Community 
Development Trust. 
 

Page 5



134    Senior Staff Pay Policy Statement 2021-2022  
 
Cllr Wilding introduced the item. 
 
In a vote the following recommendation was made: 
 
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL 

 
That the Senior Staff Pay Policy Statement 2021-2022 be published. 
 

135    Authority's Monitoring Report 2019/20  
 
Cllr Taylor introduced the item. 
 
In a vote the following resolutions were made: 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Authority’s Monitoring Report 2019-2020 be approved for 
publication. 

2. That the Director of Planning and the Environment be authorised, following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Planning Services, to make any 
minor amendments to the Authority’s Monitoring Report prior to its 
publication. 

 
136    Business Rates Pool Grant Bid  

 
Cllr Plant introduced the item. Mr Ballard added that with reference to Appendix 2 
the intended spend in row 3, IBP 656 would be funded by item 6 if it is agreed at Full 
Council in the afternoon. He proposed that subject to the agreement by Full Council 
that row 3 £15,000 be moved to the £23,000 to bring forward the development of the 
LCWIP. The LCWIP funding therefore totalling £38,000. The Cabinet were in 
agreement with the proposal. 
 
In a vote the following resolution was made: 
 
RESOL
[...]
em.   
 
Questions were received from Cllr Briscoe, Cllr Wilding, Cllr Plant and Cllr Lintill. 
Mrs McKay and Mr Gregory provided the responses.  
 
In a vote the following recommendations were made: 
 
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL 

 
The Cabinet makes the recommendations to Council as stated at sections 3.1, 3.2, 
3.3 and 3.4 of the report. 
 

Page 7



 
 

The meeting ended at 11.35 am  
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

  
Date: 

 
 

Page 8



Chichester District Council 
 
CABINET                      6 April 2021 
 

         
Approval to release funds from the Community Infrastructure Levy to 
West Sussex County Council to fund project IBP/665 Phase 1 
Chichester Road Space Audit – Chichester Parking Management Plan 
 

 
1. Contacts 
 

Report Author: 
Karen Dower – Principal Planning Officer (Infrastructure Planning)  
Telephone: 01243 521049    E-mail: kdower@chichester.gov.uk 
 
Cabinet Member:  
Susan Taylor - Cabinet Member for Planning Services 
Telephone: 01243 514034 E-mail: sttaylor@chichester.gov.uk 

 
 
2. Recommendation  

 
2.1 That Cabinet approves the release of £100,000 from the Community 

Infrastructure Levy to West Sussex County Council to part fund Infrastructure 
Business Plan project 665 Phase 1 Chichester Road Space Audit, Chichester 
Parking Management Plan. 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 Legislation requires the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) to be collected and 
spent on infrastructure to mitigate the cumulative impact of development in order to 
assist the delivery of the adopted Local Plan.  
 

3.2 Project IBP/665: Phase 1 Chichester Road Space Audit – Chichester Parking 
Management Plan was actually approved in the CIL Spending Plan within the 
2020/2025 IBP and has been carried forward into the Infrastructure Business Plan 
(IBP) for 2021/2026.  

 
3.3 In 2017, West Sussex County Council (WSCC), working in partnership with the 

District Council, embarked upon a new parking management approach to create a 
long term plan to meet current and 
[...]
otection Manager  
Telephone: 01243 534789   E-mail: lkdyer@chichester.gov.uk  
 
Cabinet Member:  
   
Penny Plant - Cabinet Member for Environment and Chichester Contract Services 
Telephone: 01243 514034 E-mail: pplant@chichester.gov.uk 

 
 
2. Recommendation  

 
2.1 That Cabinet approve funding of £43,695 from the COVID Contain Outbreak 

Management Fund (COMF), for an extension of the existing Ambassador 
Service to support the Council’s Covid 19 business recovery in Chichester 
District until 21 June 2021.   

 
2.2  That authority is delegated to the Strategic Leadership Team following 

consultation with the Leader and relevant Cabinet Member to allocate COMF 
funding to appropriate projects in accordance with the grant conditions. 

 
 
3. Background 

 
3.1 Covid Ambassadors have been operating in the District since November 2020 when 

Government (MHCLG) funding for them was made available.  This funding ended on 
8 March 2021.   
 

3.2 The ambassador service supports businesses/high street recovery from the effects of 
the pandemic by increasing public confidence in visiting our high streets. They also 
assist with the control of transmission of COVID-19 in our towns and villages and 
other high footfall areas such as tourist hotspots, through encouraging compliance 
with non-pharmaceutical interventions such as “hands, face, space” and covid 
restrictions that apply to different businesses and settings.  The Ambassador service 
is also an important link between the public and the Council’s and police enforcement 
measures. 

 
3.3 The role of the ambassadors is not enforcement but to engage, explain and 

encourage best practice and compliance with Covid 19 restrictions.  This is 
particularly important as restrictions start to lift through the Government’s 4 step 
roadmap and the vaccination programme, as securing compliance will likely become 
increasingly difficult.  Our coastal towns and villages also attract significant numbers 

Page 19

Agenda
[...]
 Legal Implications 
 

7.1 The contract will be managed by existing staff.  
 

7.2 The extension of the ambassador service for the period proposed can be fully funded 
from the COMF. 
 

8 Consultation 
 

8.1 None 
 

9 Community Impact and Corporate Risks  
 

9.1 The Government’s dates in the proposed road map may alter should infection rates 
increase, although a further lockdown appears unlikely at this stage.  Blayde are able 
to react immediately both in terms of standing down the ambassador service or 
increasing it at the Council’s request when circumstances have altered.  
 

10 Other Implications 
  

Are there any implications for the following? 

 Yes No 

Crime and Disorder – positive impact through encouragement of 
compliance with Covid restrictions.  Ambassadors may gather evidence 
of non-compliance which might be used to support enforcement action 
subsequently witnessed by Council officers. 

x  

Biodiversity and Climate Change Mitigation   x 

Human Rights and Equality Impact   x 

Safeguarding and Early Help   x 

General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR)   x 

Health and Wellbeing  x 

 
 

Page 21



11 Appendices 
 
None. 

 
12 Background Papers 

 
None. 

Page 22



Chichester District Council 
 
THE CABINET        6 April 2021 

 
Allocation of Commuted Sums to Deliver Affordable Housing 

 
 

1. Contacts 
 

Report Author: 
 
Bryn Jones – Housing Enabling Officer  
Telephone: 01243 521028  E-mail: bajones@chichester.gov.uk  
 
Cabinet Member:  
   
Alan Sutton - Cabinet Member for Housing, Communications, Licensing and Events 
Telephone: 01798 342452 E-mail: asutton@chichester.gov.uk  

 
2. Recommendation:   

 
2.1. That Cabinet approves the allocation of £60,000 commuted sum monies to 

Midhurst Community Land Trust to fund the acquisition and delivery of 2 
affordable rented dwellings at Park Crescent Midhurst. 
 

2.2 That delegated authority is given to the Director of Housing and 
Communities to allow the payment of monies prior to practical completion to 
allow the trust to acquire the units subject to satisfactory discharge of 
planning conditions and receipt of solicitor’s completion statement. 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1. The development secured planning permission, under application 
SDNP/19/01477/FUL, in November 2019 for the erection of nine dwellings. 2 
dwellings were secured as 2 bedroom affordable rented houses in the section 106 
agreement. Practical completion of the dwellings is expected around the middle of 
April 2021.  

 
3.2. After an extensive exercise to find a registered provider to take on the affordable 

quota, the only viable party was Midhurst CLT. Midhurst are a new organisation 
and at present do not have any assets or significant capital reserves to compete 
on larger section 106 developments. They have entered into contract with Metis 
Homes, the developer for the site, to acquire the 2 affordable units.  

3.3. The CLT have secured a long term loan against rental incomes and funding from 
the South Downs National Park and Council’s community led housing funding. 
However, there is a shortfall of £60,000.  

 
3.4. The Housing Delivery Team has been and continues to support Midhurst CLT and 

other organisations through its community led housing support programme to 
deliver affordable housing in perpetuity to local people. The 2 units at the Park 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7

mailto:bajones@chichester.gov.uk
mailto:asutton@chichester.gov.uk


Crescent development would represent the first physical results of this 
programme.   

 
4. Outcomes to be Achieved 

 
4.1. Delivery of 2 no.  2 bedroom affordable rented houses. These will meet the needs 

of local people and contribute to the Council’s Housing Strategy Target.  
 

4.2. The affordable rented housing will be let on assured tenancies. All units will be 
subject to a nominations agreement and local lettings plan between the Council 
and Midhurst CLT.  

 
4.3. The bid has been analysed to ensure it offer
[...]
urs complete segregation of cyclists and pedestrians. As a result of 

this, where possible, some detail(s) of some of the LCWIP schemes have been 
amended to accord with the guidance. This in turn has amended the cost estimates 
and loaded more cost onto the ‘do minimum’ schemes and removed some from the 
‘do-more’ schemes. The revised cost estimates are £9.8M for the do-minimum 
schemes and £14.3M for the ‘do-more’ schemes (compared to the previous cost 
estimates of £6.7M for the do-minimum and £16.7M for the do-more schemes). 
 

4. Outcomes to be Achieved 
 

4.1 The creation of an LCWIP provides an evidence based list of infrastructure 
improvements for future investment over a ten year period. The intention is that 
WSCC will now prioritise the schemes included in all of the LCWIPs produced by 
districts and boroughs. Adoption of CDC’s LCWIP will allow the Council to 
demonstrate good governance for cycling and walking improvements and, the 
guidance implies, enables the Council to be best placed to be competitive when 
seeking grants for the development and delivery of such schemes. 

 
4.2 The intention is to directly link the schemes in the LCWIP with a policy in the Local 

Plan Review (LPR). A digital mapping layer is being created which will include the 
Council’s LCWIP schemes, WSCC’s LCWIP schemes, WSCC’s Sustainable 
Transport Package (for Chichester) and Local Transport Investment Plan. This will be 
embedded in the LPR to give clarity to the relevant policy. As a digital layer it will also 
allow more scheme detail than a print based map and be able to be kept up to date 
over the LPR period. The Council will also continue to work in partnership with 
WSCC to work up the schemes to feasibility, detailed design and delivery. It is likely 
that, where possible, monies will be bid for to enable this work both related and 
unrelated to LPR work-streams. 
 

4.3 This work supports the Corporate Plan Vision that communities should be ‘active’ 
and that C
[...]
Chichester by car or van. The majority also agreed that 
improvements to the walking and cycling network would encourage them to use 
those modes more often. Where comments detailed a desire for additional schemes 
that weren’t the subject of the consultation then they have been provided to WSCC 
as the Highway Authority such that they are aware. The consultant was also provided 
with copies of all consultation responses and the document has been amended 
where possible and/or relevant. 

 
8.3 The Environment Panel together with members of the Development Plan and 

Infrastructure Panel considered the matter at a joint meeting on 24 February 2021 
and resolved: 
That the Environment Panel and the Development Plan and Infrastructure Panel note 
the responses to the public consultation and recommends to Cabinet: 

 
a) Adoption of the Chichester Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan  
b) That Chichester District Council seeks ‘off-highway’ opportunities, to deliver 

elements of the network as appropriate.  
 

9. Community Impact and Corporate Risks  
 

9.1 The cycling and walking infrastructure schemes proposed by the LCWIP are 
unfunded. As such, once adopted, the intention is that the LCWIP will be associated 
with the LPR (as described in 4.2 above) and revised AQAP such that appropriate 
bids can be made, as funds become available, to work up the LCWIP schemes for 
delivery by WSCC. The adoption of an LCWIP is intended to advantage CDC in 
bidding for grant monies as the document assists in demonstrating a ten year 

Page 29



infrastructure delivery strategy and strong governance. Many of the schemes are on 
the highway and as such delivery is likely to be in partnership with WSCC as the 
Highway Authority. 
 

10. Other Implications 
  

 Yes No 

Crime and Disorder    

Climate Change and Biodiversity Subject to schemes being 
delivered then the related infrastructure should enable a greater 
number of trips to be made by foot and bike with a comme

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

 

Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held in Virtual on Tuesday 6 April 2021 at 9.30 am 
 
 

Members Present Mrs E Lintill (Chairman), Mrs S Taylor (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr R Briscoe, Mr A Dignum, Mrs P Plant, Mr A Sutton and 
Mr P Wilding 
 

Members Absent   
 

In attendance by invitation   
 

Officers Present  Mr S Ballard (Senior Environmental Protection Officer), 
Mrs K Dower (Principal Planning Officer (Infrastructure 
Planning)), Mr B Jones (Housing Enabling Officer), 
Mrs L Dyer (Health Protection Manager), Mr A Frost 
(Director of Planning and Environment), 
Miss L Higenbottam (Democratic Services Manager), 
Mrs J Hotchkiss (Director of Growth and Place), 
Mrs L Rudziak (Director of Housing and Communities), 
Mrs D Shepherd (Chief Executive), Ms A Stevens 
(Divisional Manager for Environmental Protection) and 
Mr J Ward (Director of Corporate Services) 

  
141    Chair's Announcements  

 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

142    Approval of Minutes  
 
RESOLVED 

 
That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 2 March 2021 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

143    Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

144    Public Question Time  
 
There were no public questions. 
 
 
 
 



145    Approval to release funds from the Community Infrastructure Levy to West 
Sussex County Council to fund project IBP/665 Phase 1 Chichester Road 
Space Audit – Chichester Parking Management Plan  
 
Cllr Taylor introduced the item. She added that Mrs Dower had provided an update 
this morning from Mr Davy at West Sussex County Council who had explained that 
signing and lining works were expected to be completed early May 2021 with 
enforcement starting from mid-May. A two week grace period will be applied for 
permits.  
 
In a vote the following resolution was made: 
 
RESOLVED 

 
That Cabinet recommends approval of the release of £100,000 from the Community 
Infrastructure Levy to West Sussex County Council to part fund Infrastructure 
Business Plan project 665 Phase 1 Chichester Road Space Audit, Chichester 
Parking Management Plan.  
 

146    Covid 19 Ambassador Funding  
 
Cllr Plant introduced the item.  
 
Cllr Sutton and Cllr Taylor commended the work of the Covid-19 Ambassadors  
 
Mr Ward provided an update that the £411,000 funding allocation is likely to 
increase slightly subject to a formal decision making process at West Sussex 
County Council. The council will be given choice over how to spend the funding 
however the projects must relate to provision of a health related outcome.  
 
In a vote the following resolutions were made: 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That funding of £43,695 be approved from the COVID Contain Outbreak 
Management Fund (COMF), for an extension of the existing Ambassador 
Service to support the Council’s Covid 19 business recovery in Chichester 
District until 21 June 2021. 
 

2. That authority be delegated to the Strategic Leadership Team following 
consultation with the Leader and relevant Cabinet Member to allocate COMF 
funding to appropriate projects in accordance with the grant conditions. 

 
147    Allocation of Commuted Sums to Deliver Affordable Housing  

 
Cllr Sutton introduced the item.  
 
Mr Jones added that the funding reallocation would be from the Downview and 
Ridge development in Petworth in order to keep the provision within the locality 
where it was originally received.  



 
Cllr Briscoe gave his support to the proposal.  
 
Cllr Plant wished to note that 4.2 of the report refers to an affordable assured 
tenancy which is a longer, more secure tenancy. 
 
In a vote the following resolutions were made: 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the allocation of £60,000 commuted sum monies be approved to 
Midhurst Community Land Trust to fund the acquisition and delivery of 2 
affordable rented dwellings at Park Crescent Midhurst. 
 

2. That delegated authority be given to the Director of Housing and 
Communities to allow the payment of monies prior to practical completion to 
allow the trust to acquire the units subject to satisfactory discharge of 
planning conditions and receipt of solicitor’s completion statement. 

 
148    Chichester City Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan  

 
Cllr Plant introduced the item.  
 
Cllr Sharp was invited to ask questions she had submitted in advance to the 
meeting. The questions were as follows: 
 
In terms of carbon emissions transport is the worst performing sector of the 
economy. Whereas emissions in other sectors have fallen, emissions from transport 
are still going up and in the Chichester area the outlook is particularly bleak (as the 
graph shows). 
 
The Climate Change Act commits the UK to reduce net carbon emissions to zero by 
2050. This means we will need to make cuts in car traffic of around 40-50% by 2030 
compared to current traffic levels. 
 
The LCWIP sadly didn’t include the many developments in the east of the City. Can 
the Cabinet see the value in putting this imbalance to rights? 
 
We have developed our LCWIP and this could be a key factor in helping to reduce 
carbon. However this won’t happen if the LCWIP isn’t turned from a document into 
on the ground schemes. How will the Cabinet ensure that this happens?  
 
What degree of confidence does the Cabinet have in delivery? 
 
The County in allocating Tranche 2 of the Emergency Active Travel Funding didn’t 
allocate any money to Chichester so it is easy for our District to be overlooked. 
 
What pressure can CDC put on WSCC to ensure our schemes are developed?  
 



Would the Cabinet consider this the most reliable route to bring these forward or do 
you have any other ideas about how these schemes can be progressed more 
quickly and reliably? 

 
Cllr Plant provided the following response: 
 
Improved vehicle emissions as people transfer to EV and moves to sustainable 
transport will continue the trend of reducing carbon emissions from the transport 
sector in the UK.  Chichester City LCWIP is a significant document from this respect, 
which was developed using various data and specified methodologies to ensure the 
specified cycling and walking routes and links are those that are most appropriate 
for achieving the desired modal shift, and likewise to ensure these are prioritised for 
investment.  These routes also complement the strategic routes outlined in the 
WSCC Regional LCWIP. 
 
The LCWIP provides an evidence based list of infrastructure improvements for 
future investment over a ten year period.  To deliver all the schemes in the 
Chichester City LCWIP would cost between £9.8m and £14.3m.  As yet this 
infrastructure is unfunded however, funding for detailed design and delivery might 
come from the DfT Active Travel Fund, CIL, S106  or other, as yet, unseen funds.  

 
CDC officers work with WSCC through a LCWIP working group and contribute to 
prioritisation discussions but ultimately WSCC will prioritise infrastructure delivery 
using standard methodology.   The aim is to secure funds to undertake feasibility 
studies such that WSCC and CDC can bid for delivery monies and to support this, in 
March 2021,  Cabinet approved the spend of £38,000 of Business Rates Pool to 
bring forward the development of the LCWIP.  Delivery will require Districts and 
Boroughs to work collaboratively with WSCC Highways, as they will lead on detailed 
design and construction contracts, given that the schemes are on the highway and 
are therefore highly specialised. 
 
Officers have already incorporated the LCWIP schemes into a GIS layer to ensure 
that they will be identified through the development management system and to 
ensure they are included in outline planning proposals. 
 
In terms of further incentives for LCWIP and other sustainable transport measures, 
following the Full Council motion from Cllr Jonathan Brown, Env Panel will review 
various proposed budget amendments around climate change, including transport, 
and officers are currently working on options for the Environment Panel to approve 
to Cabinet in May 2021. 
 
Cllr Plant referred the Cabinet to recommendations made to Cabinet by the 
Environment Panel at its last meeting which it held jointly with the Development Plan 
and Infrastructure Panel. The recommendations which were proposed by Mr Oakley 
at the meeting and seconded by Cllr Sharp were as follows: 
 
That the Environment Panel and the Development Plan and Infrastructure Panel 
note the responses to the public consultation and recommends to Cabinet; 
  

A. Adoption of the Chichester Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan 



B. That Chichester District Council seeks ‘off-highway’ opportunities, to deliver 
elements of the network as appropriate. 

  
One member abstained, no members voted against the amendment. 
  
Cllr Dignum requested comment on the viability of the recommendations from Mr 
Ballard. Mr Ballard advised the Cabinet against taking on an open ended approach 
such as the recommendation implied. Mrs Shepherd added that it is important that 
members concentrate on what can be delivered. Mr Frost clarified that there would 
be future opportunities to support development of the routes, for example, through 
policies in the Local Plan review without committing to implementing them.  
 
Cllr Dignum then proposed that the Panel’s recommendations should not be 
accepted. This was seconded by Cllr Sutton. 
 
In a vote the proposal was carried. One member abstained.  
 
Members then voted on the substantive recommendation. The following resolution 
was made: 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet notes the responses to the public consultation and approves adoption 
of the Chichester City Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan. 
 

149    Urgent Decision Notice  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the urgent decision notice to approve an amendment to the Council Tax 
Reduction scheme for 2021/22 following the Budget announcements on 3 March 
2021 be noted. 
 

150    Late Items  
 
There were no late items. 
 

151    Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
There was no requirement to exclude the public or press. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.09 am  
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

  
Date: 

 


